2026-27 to £71 million by 2029-30.  A similar pattern is observed under the fully
devolved model, although the scale of the effects is larger. The single BGA post-
behavioural impact increases from £10 million in 2026-27 to £44 million in 2029-30,
while the by-band estimates rise from £57 million to £272 million over the same period.
The widening gap reflects both full revenue exposure and fiscal drag, where taxpayers
are drawn into higher tax bands which have a lower weighting under the by-band BGA.

A4.1.2 Earnings scenario 2: Lower average earnings growth across the
income distribution

Tables A4.4 and A4.5 present the results for the lower average earnings growth scenario.
In this case, total revenues fall over the forecast period. Unlike the previous scenario,

11

around 60% of the revenue loss over the period is from basic rate tax revenues, with
30% coming from higher rate revenue losses.

Table A4.4: Difference in post-behavioural total tax revenue and Welsh and UK
Government tax revenues from earnings scenario 2: lower earnings growth

All figures in £m Basic rate tax
revenue

Higher rate tax
revenue

Additional rate tax
revenue

Total Tax Revenue

WRIT revenue
2026-27 -26 -13 -3 -42
2027-28 -47 -29 -7 -82
2028-29 -74 -43 -9 -127
2029-30 -100 -57 -15 -171
England and Northern Ireland NSND Income Tax (WRIT basis)
2026-27 -421  -350  -330  -1,100
2027-28 -888  -687  -673  -2,248
2028-29 -1,330  -1,037  -1,049  -3,417
2029-30 -1,830  -1,347  -1,482  -4,659

Source: FAI calculations. Note figures may not sum due to rounding

Table A4.5: Effect on the Welsh Government’s net position from scenario 2

All figures
in £m

Model A: partial
devolution, by-band
BGA

Model B: partial
devolution, single
BGA

Model C: full
devolution,
single BGA

Model D: full
devolution, by-
band BGA

2026-27 -15 -4 -11 -44
2027-28 -26 -6 -21 -88
2028-29 -42 -10 -31 -135
2029-30 -56 -13 -40 -185

Source: BU calculations

Under scenario 2, the post-behavioural net impact on the Welsh Government’s fiscal
position is negative across all modelling approaches and throughout the forecast